RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0749 OF 2021

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107)R/o Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer. O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Kapurthala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Ms Sukhwinder Kaur, Clerk on behalf of the Complainant.

None on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER:

to him.

The RTI application is dated 26.04.2021 whereby the Complainant has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 09.06.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.09.2021.

The Representative of the Complainant states that no information has been provided

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 24.11.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX **MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.09.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

Sd/-

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2701 OF 2021

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107) R/o Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Sultanpur Lodhi (Kapurthala).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Sultanpur Lodhi (Kapurthala).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Ms Sukhwinder Kaur, Clerk on behalf of the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 03.10.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.11.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.09.2021.

The Representative of the appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2701 OF 2021

The case is adjourned to **24.11.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.09.2021 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1231 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Makhan Singh, (9915169047) S/o Sh. Jagir Singh,

R/o Village Bika, District SBS Nagar.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Director General of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Makhan Singh, Appellant

Inspector Sukhminder Singh, APIO on behalf of the Respondents. (9417000897)

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 06.07.2021.

The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 17-06-2021 whereas the appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, the respondent is directed to send this information again to the appellant through registered post, with a copy to the Commission. The appellant is advised to writing deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information to the respondent, after received from him, under intimation to the Commission.

The respondent is further directed to remove deficiencies, after received from the appellant and should present this case personally (through CISCO WEBEX), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **24.11.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 14.09.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2673 OF 2021

Sh. Rajinder Pal Singh, (9417620021) S/o Sh. Gurbachan Singh, R/o H. No. 63, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Colony, C/o Ikwan Optical Centre, DAV College Road, Jalalabad (West), Fazilka-152024

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Kotkapura (Faridkot).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Kotkapura (Faridkot).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Rajinder Pal Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 18.01.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 06.03.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.09.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the PIO whereas the PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **24.11.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 14.09.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2689 OF 2021

Versus

Shri Jaswant Singh, (9888865056) MD of Defunct Ruby Mushrooms & Canning (P) Ltd., R/o H. No. 2525/B, Sector-47-C, Chandigarh-160047

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punjab, Industries & Commerce Department, Udyog Bhawan, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punjab, Industries & Commerce Department, Udyog Bhawan, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Jaswant Singh, Appellant.

Ms. Harshpal Kaur, Deputy Director – cum - PIO. (9814717077)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 24.03.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 28.04.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.09.2021.

The PIO orally states that requisite information consisting of 2 pages has already been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 13.09.2021 by registered post whereas the Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing to the respondents, when he received information. The PIO is directed to remove the same, after received from the appellant.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2689 OF 2021

The PIO is further directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 13.10.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.09.2021

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2719 OF 2021

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal, S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, R/o H. No. 148, Model Town, Phase-I, Bathinda-151001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Sanjeev Goyal, Appellant.

> DSP Kuldeep Singh on behalf of the PIO (9915021421) along with Inspector Sukhminder Singh, APIO for the FAA. (9417000897)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 15.02.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 01.03.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.09.2021.

The Respondent O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Bathinda states that appellant had not attached ID proof with his RTI application. Therefore, a letter was written to him supplies his ID proof vide letter no. 883/VB/A.C.-2, dated 23.02.2021, but he did not turn up. He further states that after Commission's notice, requisite information/reply has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 09.09.2021 whereas the Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

The Respondent O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab states that point no. 1 to 7 of the RTI application of the appellant is under consideration, therefore cannot be provided to him.

Cont... Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2719 OF 2021

He further states that rest of the information relating to point no. 8 to 10 available on the official website i.e. www.vigilancebureau.punjab.gov.in, same has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 16.08.2021.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing to the respondents, when he received information. Both the PIOs are directed to remove the same, after received from the appellant and should present their case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **24.11.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.09.2021

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner